

No. 18-50730

**In the United States Court of Appeals
For the Fifth Circuit**

WHOLE WOMAN'S HEALTH; BROOKSIDE WOMEN'S MEDICAL CENTER, P.A., doing business as Brookside Women's Health Center and Austin Women's Health Center; LENDOL L. DAVIS, M.D.; ALAMO CITY SURGERY CENTER, P.L.L.C., doing business as Alamo Women's Reproductive Services; WHOLE WOMEN'S HEALTH ALLIANCE;
DR. BHAVIK KUMAR,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

CHARLES SMITH, Executive Commissioner of the Texas Health and Human Services Commission, in his official capacity,
Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Texas, Austin Division
Case No. 1:16-CV-1300-DAE-AWA

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE CATHOLICS FOR CHOICE,
CENTRAL CONFERENCE OF AMERICAN RABBIS, GENERAL
SYNOD OF THE UNITED CHURCH OF CHRIST, JUST TEXAS:
FAITH VOICES FOR REPRODUCTIVE JUSTICE, MUSLIMS
FOR PROGRESSIVE VALUES, RELIGIOUS COALITION FOR
REPRODUCTIVE CHOICE, RELIGIOUS INSTITUTE, UNION
FOR REFORM JUDAISM, UNITARIAN UNIVERSALIST
ASSOCIATION, AND WOMEN OF REFORM JUDAISM IN
SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES**

Saul B. Shapiro
Jane Metcalf
PATTERSON BELKNAP WEBB & TYLER LLP
1133 Avenue of the Americas,
New York, NY 10036-6710
(212) 336-2000
Counsel for Amici Curiae

SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF INTERESTED PARTIES

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. RELIGIOUS TRADITIONS DO NOT SHARE A UNIFORM VIEW OF WHEN LIFE BEGINS	2
II. THERE IS A DIVERSITY OF RELIGIOUS TRADITIONS REGARDING BURIAL RITES, FUNERALS, AND MOURNING	9
III. THE CHALLENGED LAWS WILL HARM WOMEN SPIRITUALLY AND EMOTIONALLY	11
A. The Challenged Laws Will Cause Women Emotional Harm by Forcing Them to Observe Religious and Personal Rituals Inconsistent with Their Beliefs	11
B. The Registry and The Texas Catholic Conference of Bishops’ Proposed “Solution” Exacerbate this Problem.....	17
IV. THE CHALLENGED LAWS REPRESENT AN INAPPROPRIATE INTRUSION BY THE STATE INTO WOMEN’S RELIGIOUS PRACTICE	21
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Lee v. Weisman,
505 U.S. 577 (1992).....20, 21

Nat’l Inst. of Family Life v. Becerra,
138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018).....20

Planned Parenthood v. Casey,
505 U.S. 833 (1992).....13

Roe v. Wade,
410 U.S. 113 (1973).....3

Town of Greece v. Galloway,
572 U.S. 565 (2014).....20

Wooley v. Maynard,
430 U.S. 705 (1977).....20

Statutes and Regulations

TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE § 173.00615

TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE § 697.0012, 15, 21

TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE § 697.004(b)1

TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE § 697.005(1)18

25 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §§ 138.1-.7.....1

Books and Commentary

Abdulaziz Sachedina, *Islamic Biomedical Ethics: Principles and Applications* (2009).....4, 11

Anne Stenvold, *A History of Pregnancy in Christianity: From Original Sin to Contemporary Abortion Debates* (2015).....7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Belden Russonello Strategists, <i>2016 Survey of Catholic Likely Voters</i> (October 2016), available at http://www.catholicsforchoice.org/wp-content/uploads/2016/10/2016-Catholic-Voter-Poll.pdf	8, 18
Dariusch Atighetchi, <i>Islamic Bioethics: Problems and Perspectives</i> (2006)	4
Episcopal Church, <i>Standing Commission on Human Affairs and Health</i> (1988), available at https://www.episcopalarchives.org/e-archives/gc_reports/reports/1988/bb_1988-R016.pdf	4
Evangelical Lutheran Church in America, <i>Social Statement on Abortion</i> , available at http://download.elca.org/ELCA%20Resource%20Repository/AbortionSS.pdf	3
Frank K. Flinn, <i>Encyclopedia of Catholicism</i> (2007)	7
General Synod of the United Church of Christ, <i>Freedom of Choice Concerning Abortion</i> , 17-GS-58 (1971), available at http://www.ctucc.org/files/tables/content/7726678/fields/files/327cad155b9c43dd8a95e03e4179fbe8/1971_freedom_of_choice.pdf/	5
General Synod of the United Church of Christ, <i>Statement on Reproductive Health and Justice</i> , available at http://d3n8a8pro7vhmx.cloudfront.net/unitedchurchofchrist/legacy_url/455/reproductive-health-and-justice.pdf?1418423872/	6
Guttmacher Institute, <i>Characteristics of U.S. Abortion Patients in 2014 and Changes since 2008</i> (May 2016), available at https://www.guttmacher.org/sites/default/files/report_pdf/characteristics-us-abortion-patients-2014.pdf	8
Kathryn E. Peterson, <i>Note: My Father’s Eyes and My Mother’s Heart: The Due Process Rights of the Next of Kin in Organ Donation</i> , 40 Val. U. L. Rev. 169 (2005)	9
Margaret M. Andrews & Joyceen S. Boyle, <i>Transcultural Concepts in Nursing Care</i> (2008)	10, 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Mark Cherry, <i>Religious Perspective on Bioethics</i> (2004)	4, 6
Perry Biddle, <i>A Funeral Manual</i> (1994).....	10
Presbyterian Church (U.S.A.), <i>Abortion Issues</i> , available at https://www.presbyterianmission.org/what-we-believe/social-issues/abortion-issues/	6
Susan Hollins, <i>Religions, Culture and Healthcare: Practice Handbook for Use in Healthcare Environments</i> (2009).....	4, 9, 11
Unitarian Universalist Association, <i>General Resolution on the Right to Choose</i> (1987), available at http://www.uua.org/action/statements/right-choose	5
Unitarian Universalist Association, <i>Unitarian Universalist Theology on Reproductive Justice</i> , available at http://www.uua.org/sites/live-new.uua.org/files/documents/washingtonoffice/reproductivejustice/curriculum/1-2.pdf ;	5
Vatican Congregation for the Doctrine of the Faith, <i>Instruction on Respect For Human Life in its Origin and on the Dignity of Procreation—Replies to Certain Questions of the Day</i> , available at http://www.vatican.va/roman_curia/congregations/cfaith/document/rc_con_cfaith_doc_19870222_respect-for-human-life_en.html	7
Vatican Sacred Congregation for the Doctrine of the Faith, <i>Declaration on Procured Abortion</i> , available at http://www.vatican.va/roman_curia/congregations/cfaith/document/rc_con_cfaith_doc_19741118_declaration-abortion_en.html	7
